changes in market interest rates relates primarily to the Group’s long-term debt obligations with
floating interest rates. Below is presented the sensitivity to interest rate variation:

Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk that a counterparty will not meet its obligations under a financial
instrument or customer contract, leading to a financial loss for the Group.

Considering its activity, the Group is only exposed to limited credit risk from operating
activities. Furthermore, the Group is not exposed to material credit risk from its financing
activities (deposits with banks and financial institutions and other financial instruments) as
investments of surplus funds are made only with approved counterparties.

The Group’s policy to manage this risk is to place funds only with banks that have strong credit
ratings.

Liquidity risk

The Group monitors its exposure to a risk of shortage of funds using a recurring liquidity
planning tool.

The Group’s objective is to maintain a balance between continuity of funding and flexibility
through the use of bank overdrafts, bank loans, debentures, and finance leases. 0.3 % of the

Year ended 31 March 2019
P&L Impact OCI Impact P&L Impact OCI Impact

Floating rate debt (2 500) - 2 500 -
(2 500) - 2 500 -

Sensitivity to +20bps change Sensitivity to -20bps change

Picard Bondco S.A Page 24

Group’s interest bearing loans and borrowings mature less than one year after March 31, 2019,
based on the carrying value of borrowings reflected in the financial statements.

Maturity profile of the Group’s financial liabilities

The table below summarizes the maturity profile of the Group’s financial liabilities based on
contractual undiscounted payments at the maturity date.

5. Significant events of the financial year ended March 31, 2019

The financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2019 are impacted by the following
significant events:

 On May 14, 2018, Picard Group issued an additional M€60 aggregate principal amount
of its floating rate senior secured notes due 2023.

 On August 15, 2018, Picard Group signed an agreement with its existing 25% joint-
venture partner for the sale and purchase of 75% of the share capital of Picard Sweden
AB owned by Picard Group. The total consideration received by Picard Group was K€
100.

As part of the transaction, a five-year commercial cooperation agreement has been